
AMHERST	HEAD/AMHERST	SHORE/NORTHPORT/LINDEN/GOOSE	RIVER	

Jesse	Mills	was	born	in	Hanford,	USA.		He	must	have	served	as	a	Bri9sh	soldier	as	he	had	been	wounded	and	had	
three	buckshot	in	one	arm,	making	it	almost	useless.	He	came	as	a	UEL	with	his	sons	and	his	parents,	John	and	
Sarah	Holmes	(	 -	Sept.	11,	1792).		They	went	first	to	St.	John,	NB	and	in	May	1784	moved	to	the	Joggins	and	
Minudie	area.		He	secured	a	farm	on	the	east	side	of	River	Hebert	or	Franklyn	Manor	as	it	was	then	called.		He	
married	Martha	Pa;y	Mills,	daughter	of	David	and	Rebecca	Mills.		She	had	come	over	on	the	same	boat	as	he	
had.	They	married	at	Fort	Cumberland,	NS	in	1784.	All	their	children	were	born	in	River	Hebert.		In	1785	he	was	
granted	200	acres	on	the	Remsheg	River	(part	of	the	Westchester	Grant)	as	were	Reuben	Mills	and	Samuel	Mills,	
perhaps	his	brothers.		At	some	point	he	moved	to	Linden	and	lived	with	his	son	Daniel	Mills	(c1800	-	 ).	In	
1818,	he	was	living	in	Linden	when	he	wrote	a	pe99on	to	the	governor	regarding	the	land	he	had	near	River	
Hebert.		

																a.		Henry	Mills	(June	28,	1785	-	1864)	was	born	in	River	Hebert.		He	married	Elizabeth	Lumley,																			 							
daughter	of	John	and	Ann	Lumley	of	Maccan	on	Mar.	8,	1808.		They	had	12	children	and																													 							
se[led	in	Southampton:	Rufus	W.	Mills	married	Sarah	Jane	Harrison	and	had	8	children.																								Mary	Mills	
(Feb.	10,	1811	-	)	was	born	in	Southampton.		Ma9lda	Mills	(Aug.	14,	1814	-	 																	 								)	was	born	
in	Southampton.		Joseph	MIlls	(1816	-	 )	was	born	at	Southampton.		Samuel																																										
																						Mills	(Feb.	10,	1819	-	 )	was	born	in	Southampton.	
																b.			Stephen	Mills	(Dec.	13,	1786	-		1870)	was	born	in	River	Hebert.		He	married	Ann	Wood,																																		
daughter	of	Peter	and	Mary	Wood	of	Maccan	on	May	5,	1808	and	se[led	in																																					 									
Southampton.		Son	Jesse	(June	21,	1809	-	 )	was	born	at	Southampton.		Amy	Mills	(Feb.																																											
	 									2,	1811	-	 )	was	born	in	Southampton.		Peter	Mills	(Nov.	10,	1812	-	)	was	born	at																																										
	 									Southampton.	
													 c.		Sarah	Mills	(Jan.	11,	1789	-	1871)	was	born	in	River	Hebert.		She	married	David	Hunter,	son	of																																													
	 					David	and	Margaret	Hunter	of	Windsor	on	Dec.	31,	1806.	
													 d.		Rebecca	Mills	(Aug.	19,	1790	–	Jan.	22,	1791)	was	born	and	died	at	River	Hebert.	
1											 e.		Samuel	Mills	(Apr.	1,	1792	-		1841)	was	born	in	River	Hebert.		
													 f.		Peter	Mills	(1795	–	Nov.	19,	1856)	married	Phoebe	Williams	(1799	–	Sept.	29,	1878).		The	had																																										
																			14	children.	
2											 g.		Daniel	Mills	(1800	-		June	28,	1882)	
3											 h.		Sherwood	Mills	(1800	–	Mar.	10,	1884	[NCHS	Cemeteries])	
													 i.		Joseph	Mills	(1801	–	1808)	was	born	in	River	Hebert.	
													 j.		Amos	Mills	(1803	-	1864)	
													 k.		Reuben	Mills	
													 l.		May	Mills	married	Moore	MacDonald	on	May	20,	1832.	
		
Genera'on	Two	in	North	Cumberland	County	
		
1.		Samuel	Mills	{Jesse1}	(Apr.	1,	1792	-	 )	was	born	in	River	Hebert.		He	married	Margaret	Jones	of																									
Moncton	who	lived	with	their	son	Simon	in	1871	in	Amherst	Head.		In	the	1827	census,																																			
he	is	in	Goose	River	with	6	males	and	3	females.		
		
													 a.		John	Mills	(Feb.	11,	1809	-	 )	was	born	at	Southampton.	
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													 b.		Ann	Mills	(1814	-	 )	
4											 c.			Daniel	Mills	(1818	-	 )	
													 d.		Henry	Mills	(c1821	–	June	28,	1856	[NCHS	Cemeteries])	is	buried	in	Linden	North	Road	Cemetery.												
e.		Barbary	Mills	
													 f.		William	Alfred	Mills	(Oct.	1823	[US	1900	Census]	-	 )	emigrated	to	the	US	in	1892.	
													 g.		David	Mills	(1825	-	 )																																													 	
5											 h.		Simon	Mills	(1828	-	 )	
													 i.		Samuel	Mills	(1830	-	 )	
		
2.									 Daniel	Mills	{Jesse1}	(1794	–	June	28,	1882)	[NCHS	Cemeteries]	was	married	on	Dec.	24,	1816	to								
Elizabeth	Donkin.		They	lived	first	at	Athol,	then	Saltspring	before	they	se[led	in	Goose	River.		In	1871,	they	are	
at	Amherst	Head	with	5	males	and	4	females.	They	are	both	buried	in	Linden	North	Road	Cemetery.	
		
													 a.		Amos	Mills	(1815	–	1896)		married	Susan	Horton	
													 b.		Mary	Mills	(1817	-	 )	married	William	Boss	
													 c.		Rufus	Mills	(1818	–	1892)	married	Mary	Jane	Tupper	
													 d.		Charles	T.	Mills	(1820	–	1892)	married	Chris9na	Stuart	
													 e.		Amelia	Mills	(1821	-		1909)	married	Thomas	Gilroy	
													 f.		Stephen	Mills	(1830	–	1904)	married	Mary	Donkin	
													 g.		James	Edward	Mills	(1831	–	1882)	married	Eleanor	McLellan	
6											 h.		Thomas	A.	Mills	(1835	–	1912)	
7											 i.		William	Henry	Mills	(1840	–	1910)	was	born	in	Athol.		He	married	Margaret	Jane	Mills	and																																						
	 died	of	paralysis.	
													 j.		Sarah	E.	Mills	(1842	–	July	8,	1863)	[NCHS	Cemeteries]	is	buried	in	Linden	North	Road	Cemetery.	
													 k.		Margaret	Augusta	Mills	(1845	–	1919)	married	Thomas	Hewson	on	Jan.	18,	1872	in	Linden.																				 												
	 John	Huston				 	
		
3.									 Sherwood	Mills	{Jesse1}	(1800	–	Mar.	10,	1884	[NCHS	Cemeteries])	married	Barbara	(1795	–	May	14,	1883	
[NCHS	Cemeteries]).		In	1871,	they	are	at	Amherst	Head	with	2	males	and	3	females.		In																 1881,	they	are	
in	Amherst	Shore.		They	are	buried	in	Linden	North	Road	Cemetery.	
		
8											 a.		William	Mills	(1823	–	1891)	
													 b.		Demas	Mills	(1823	-	 )	married	John	Bird,	son	of	Henry	Bird	of	Cape	Breton	on	Dec.	6,	1866.	
9											 c.		Charles	Arthur	Mills	(1828	–	1920)	married	Elizabeth	Casey	
10								 d.		John	S.	Mills	(1831	–	1906)	married	Sarah	
													 e.		Rebecca	Mills	(1832	–	Apr.	3,	1860)	[NCHS	Cemeteries]			is	buried	in	Linden	North	Road																																	 						
Cemetery.	
													 f.		Martha	Ann	Mills	(1835	–	1910)	married	Thomas	A.	Mills	son	of	Daniel	and	Elizabeth	Donkin.	
11								 g.		Aaron	Mills	married	Elizabeth	Mills	
													 h.		William	Henry	Mills	(1840	-	 )	married	Margaret	Jane	Mills	
		
Genera'on	Three	in	North	Cumberland	County	
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4											 Daniel	Mills	{Samuel2,	Jesse1}	(May	5,	1818	-	 )	married	Isabella	Leslie	(1824	-	 ).		In	1891	they	are	on	
Amherst	Shore	with	Alexander	and	brother	David	Mills	(1825	-	 )	
		
														a.		Janet	Mills	(1848	-	 )	was	born	in	Goose	River.		She	married	Ma[hew	A.	Smith,	son	of	John																															
	 and	Sarah	Smith	of	Shinimicas	on	Dec.	30	1869	[NS	Vital	Stats]	in	Amherst.	
12								 b.		Alexander	C.	Mills	(Aug.	18,	1854	-				)	married	Bertha	A.	(May	16,	1870	-				).																																				
															a.		Verna	E.	Mills	(Jun.	17,	1898	-		1976	[NCHS	Cemeteries]		)	married	George	B.	Campbell																																				
	 (1884	–	1952).		They	are	buried	in	Northport	Hillside	Cemetery.		 b.		Jennie	B.	Mills	(Mar.																																													
	 28,	1900	-	 )		{Thomas3,	Daniel2,	Jesse1}	

		
5											 Simon	P.	Mills	{Samuel2,	Jesse1}		(Aug.	10,	1827	-	 )	married	Sarah	Lucy	(1832	-	 ).		In	1871	they				
were	at	Amherst	shore				with	Morley,	Samuel,	Charles,	Silas	and	mother	Margaret.		In	1881	they														 were	in													
	 Amherst	Shore														 with	Samuel,	Charles,	Gurstner	and	Orrington.		In	1891	he	was	married	to	Sarah	
(1832	-	 ).		They	were	in	Amherst	Shore	with	Orrington	and	Bessie.		He	was	in					 Northport	in	1901	with	son	
Orrington	and	daughter	Bessie	A.	Mills	(Jun.	27,	1884	-				)	
		
13								 a.		Morley	Mills	(1857	-	 )	
													 b.		Samuel	Mills	(1859	-	 )	
													 b.		Charles	Henry	Mills	(1861	-	 )	
													 d.		Silas	G.	Mills	(1863	-	 )	married	Sarah	A.	Burnell	
													 c.		Gurstner	Mills	
14								 d.		Orrington	Mills	(Apr.	24,	1874	-				)				 	
													 e.		Bessie	A.	Mills	(June	27,	1884	-	 )	
		
6											 Thomas	A.	Mills	{Daniell2,	Jesse1}		(Nov.	22,	1834	–	1912			 [NCHS	Cemeteries])	married	his	cousin,					 Martha	
Ann	Mills	(1834	–	Feb.	27,	1910)	[NCHS						 Cemeteries]	daughter	of	Sherwood	on	January	28,												 1857	or	
1858	in	Pugwash.		In	1871,	they	are	at	Amherst	Shore	with	1	male	and	2	females.		In										 1901,	they	are	
in	Northport.	They	are	buried	in	Linden	North	Road.	
		
																a.		Mary	Alice	Mills	(1858	–	1938)	was	born	in	Linden.		She	married	Timothy	Carter	son	of	Henry																																		
and	Susannah	Carter	on	Dec.	22,	1879	in	Pugwash.	
15								 a.		Milford	Mills	(1861	-		1942)		 	
													 c.		Barbara	Elizabeth	
													 b.		Emma	Mills	(Dec.	17,	1865	[NS	Vital	Stats]	–	Feb.	26,	1883	[NCHS	Cemeteries])	is	buried	in	Linden																		 												
	 North	Road	
16								 b.		Harmon	Mills	(Dec.	7,	1867	[NS	Vital	Stats]	-	1919)	
													 c.		Arthur	Mills	(Aug.	11,	1872	[NS	Vital	Stats]	–	Sept.	2,	1872	[NCHS	Cemeteries])	is	buried	in	Linden																		 												
	 North	Road	
													 d.		Essie	M.	Mills	(1874	–	Apr.	10,	1879)	[NCHS	Cemeteries]		is	buried	in	Linden	North	Road.	
		
7											 William	Henry	Mills	{Daniell2,	Jesse1}	(1840	–	1911	[NCHS	Cemeteries])	married	Margaret	(1839	–	July														
26,	1900	[NCHS	Cemeteries])	on	Sept.	9,	1862	[NS	Vital	Stats].		In	1891	they	were	on	the	Amherst								 Shore	with	
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Albert,	Rebecca,	John	and	Corey.		He	then	married	Nellie	Blair	(1883	–	May	9,	1907					 [NCHS	Cemeteries]		)		on	
May	14,	1902	[Civil	Marriages]	in	Amherst.		He	and	his	two	wives	are	buried							 on	Linden	North	Road.	
		
													 a.		Henry	Mills	(Dec.	27,	1865	[NS	Vital	Stats]	-	 )	
													 b.		James	A.	Mills	(Feb.	15,	1867	[NS	Vital	Stats]	-	 )	
													 c.		Albert	Mills	(Feb.	18,	1868	-	 )	married	Alice	M.	(Jan.	16,	1865	-	 ).		In	1901,	they	were	in																						
	 													 Northport.	
													 d.		Sarah	Rebecca	Mills	(Oct.	28,	1871[NS	Vital	Stats]	-				)	
													 e.		Lucy	Jane	Mills	(Mar.	12,	1873	[NS	Vital	Stats]	-	 )	was	born	in	Goose	River.		She	is	buried	in																					 												
	 Linden	North	Road	Cemetery.	
													 f.		John	Mills	(1881	-	 )	
17											g.		Corey	Mills	(Nov.	1882	-	 )	married	Helen	(Jan.	1891	-	 ).		In	1911	they	are	in	Linden	with																					
	 													 Douglas,	Florence	and	unnamed.	a.		Douglas	Mills	(April,	1907	-	 )b.		Florence	Mills																																						
	 (April,	1910	-	 )											 c.		Female	Mills	(Mar.	1911	-	 )	
		
8											 William	Mills	{Sherwoodl2,	Jesse1}		(1827	-	1891)	married	Mary	E.		O’Brien	(1835	-	1891)	on	July	10,			1852	
or	1853	in	Wallace.		In	1871,	they	are	with	Elijah,	Robert,	Banford,	Caroline,	Albert,												 Harden,	
Edmund	and	John.		In	1881,	they	are	in	Amherst	Shore	with	Elijah,	Bamford,	Caroline,				 Albert,	Harding,	John	
M.	,	Edmund,	Julia	A.,	and	Howard.		In	1891,	they	are	with	Chipman,	Clay,			 Julia,	Howard	and	Martha.		He	
died	in	Union	County,	Oregon.	
		
													 a.		Lyman	A.	Mills	(1852	–	June	7,	1853)	[NCHS	Cemeteries]			was	buried	in	Linden	North	Road	
													 b.	Elijah	F.	Mills	(1856	-	 )	married	Clara	Joy	in	1883	in	Oregon	and	died	there.	
													 c.		Robert	Spurgeon	Mills	(Mar.	11,	1858	–	Jan.	29,	1905)	was	born	in	Linden.		He	married	Christy																												
	 Ann	Ross	on	Apr.	21,	1879	in	Pugwash.		They	had	Annie	Mills	(Feb.	27,	1880	–	May																																		
1880).		They	moved	to	the	US	and	in	1883	were	in	Squaw	Creek,	Idaho	for	the	birth	of																																							
Harry	W.	Mills	(Dec.	10,	1873	-	 ).		They	were	naturalized	in	Oregon	in	Mar.	18,	1884.	
													 d.		Banford	Mills	(Apr.	1,	1860	-		Oct.	7,	1929)	[NCHS	Cemeteries]		married	Joanna	Considine	in	1888																																	
is	buried	in	Linden	North	Road.		He	died	in	Nebraska.	
													 e.		Caroline	Mills	(1863	-		Nov.	7,	1919)	married	George	Kelly	on	Sept.	27,	1890	in	Philipsburg,																				 												
	 Montana	and	died	in	Corvallis	Oregon.	
													 f.		Albert	Chipman	Mills	(1865	–	Apr.	16,	1929	[NS	Vital	Stats]	)	was	born	in	Linden.		He	married																					 												
	 Hahe	Brown	on	May	21	1892	[NS	Vital	Stats]	in	Pugwash.		They	stayed	on	the	home	place																													 												
	 while	the	rest	of	the	family	emigrated	to	Oregon	in	about	1884.	
													 g.		Harding	Priestly	Mills	(June	10,	1865	–	Feb.	3,	1937)	married	Cassie	Vickery,	daughter	of																								 												
	 Bartle[	and	Annie,	on	Apr.	5,	1892	in	Linden.		He	died	in	Vancouver,	BC.	
													 h.		George	Edmund	Mills	(July	31,	1868	[NS	Vital	Stats]	–	Mar.	29,	1940)	married	Eva	Lizzie	Mills	and																											
	 died	in	Oregon.	
													 i.		John	William	Mills	(July	31,	1868	[NS	Vital	Stats]	-	Sept.	2,	1943)	married	Jessie	Chris9na	Shook																																	
	 on	June	14,	1902	in	Oregon	and	died	there.	
													 k.		Julia	A.	Mills	(1871	-	 )	
													 l.		Helen	May	Mills	(Aug.	8,	1871	[NS	Vital	Stats]	-	 )	
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													 m.		Howard	Amasa	Mills	(May	15,	1873	[NS	Vital	Stats]		-	Sept.	4,	1956)	married	One	Goodwin.		He																																													
	 died	in	Uma9lla	Oregon.	
													 n.		Martha	Mills	(1884	-	 )	
		
9											 Charles	Mills	{Sherwoodl2,	Jesse1}	(Aug.	9,	1828	-	 )	married	Sarah	J.	(Jan.	13,	1844	-	 )	or	Elizabeth	
Casey	on	July	29,	1860.		In	1891,	they	are	in	Amherst	Shore	with	Sherwood,	Joshua,	Alma,												 Marie[a,	
Chandler	and	Lois.		In	1901,	they	were	in	Northport	with	son	Chandler	and	daughter						 Lois.		In	1921,	Sarah	is	
living	in	Linden	with	her	daughter	Lois	and	husband	Bedford.	
		
													 a.	Benjamin	Casey	Mills	(July	29,	1865	[NS	Vital	Stats]	-	 )	
													 b.	Sherwood	Mills	(1866	-	 )	
													 b.		Joshua	Temple	Mills	(Dec.	2,	1867	[NS	Vital	Stats]	-	 )	
													 d.		Janet	Mills	(Feb.	23,	1870	[NS	Vital	Stats]	-	 )	
													 c.		Marie[a	Mills	(1875	-	 )	
													 d.		Alma	Mills	(1877	-	 )	
18								 e.	Chandler	Mills	(Jan.	1,	1880	-	 )	married	Gertrude	Kirby.		In	1911	they	are	in	Linden	living	with													 												
	 Gertrude’s	family	with	son	Eldon.	a.		Eldon	Mills	(1910	-	 )	
													 f.		Lois	J.	Mills	(June	1,	1889	–	1947	[NCHS	Cemeteries])	married	Bedford	B.	Furlong	(1879	–	1931)																																		
	 on	Nov.	6,	1912.		They	are	buried	in	Linden	North	Road	Cemetery.		In	1921,	they	are	in																																					
	 Linden.	
		
10								 John	S.	Mills	{Sherwoodl2,	Jesse1}	(Sept.	1830	–	Apr.	30,	1906	[NCHS	Cemeteries])	married	Sarah	(Aug.	15,	1834	
–	June	12,	1909	[NCHS	Cemeteries]).		His	mother	was	born	in	New	Brunswick.		In	1891,												 they	are	in	
Amherst	Shore	with	Charles.		In	1901,	they	are	in	Northport.		They	are	buried	in														 Linden	North	Road	
Cemetery.	
		
																a.		Isabella	Mills	(1868	-	 )	was	born	in	Linden.		She	married	Leander	W.	Graves	in	Amherst	on																
	 													 Sept.	18,	1889.	
19								 b.		Charles	A.	S.	Mills	(1869	-	1930)	was	their	foster	son	and	was	buried	in	Linden	North	Road.	
													 c.		Alice	Anne[e	Mills	(		 -	Sept.	29,	1879	[NCHS	Cemeteries]		)	is	buried	in	Linden	North	Road																									 												
	 Cemetery.	
		
11								 Aaron	Mills	{Sherwoodl2,	Jesse1}		(May	9,	1836	-	 )	married	Elizabeth	(Dec.	18,	1843	-				)	on	May	10,													
	 1860	in	Maccan.		In	1881,	they	are	in	Amherst	Shore	with	Jane,	Mary	Ann,	Clara,	Eunice,	Eva,			
Hibbard,	Eliza	and	Joseph.		In	1901	they	are	in	Northport	with	Joseph	and	granddaughter	Bertha		S.	Fleming	(Mar.	
31,	1890	-	 )		He	then	married	Mary	Ann	Glenn	(Feb.	1849	-	)	on	April	8,	1907			 in	Northport.		In	1911,	
they	are	living	in	Linden.	
		
													 a.		Jane	Mills	(1861	-	 )	
													 b.		Mary	A.	Mills	(1865	-	)	
													 c.		Clara	B.	Mills	(1868	-	 )	
													 d.		Eunice	Elfrida	Mills	(July	23,	1869	[NS	Vital	Stats]	-	 )	
													 e.		Eva	Lizzie	Mills	(Oct.	20,	1871	[NS	Vital	Stats]	-	 )	
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													 f.		Hibbard	Mills	(1874	-	 )	
													 g.		Eliza	A.	Mills	(1876	-	 )	
													 h.		Joseph	H.	Mills	(1877	-	1972)	[NCHS	Cemeteries]		was	living	with	Thomas	and	Emily	Smith	in																																							
	 1891	in	Amherst	Shore.		He	married	Ida	J.	Angus	(1876	–	1920)	[NCHS	Cemeteries]	.		They																																											
	 are	buried	in	Linden	North	Road	Cemetery.	
		
Genera'on	4	in	North	Cumberland	County	
		
12								 Alexander	C.	Mills	{Daniel3,	Samuell2,	Jesse1}		(Aug.	18,	1854	-	 )	married	Bertha	A.	(May	16,	1870	-				).								
	 They	are	in	Northport	in	1901	with	daughter	Verna	and	Jennie	as	well	as	father	Daniel	Mills.																																																											
	 	
													 a.		Verna	E.	Mills	(Jun.	17,	1898	-		1976	[NCHS	Cemeteries]		)	married	George	B.	Campbell																																															
	 (1884	–	1952).		They	are	buried	in	Northport	Hillside	Cemetery.		
													 b.		Jennie	B.	Mills	(Mar.														 28,	1900	-				)		{Thomas3,	Daniel2,	Jesse1}	

		
13.							 Morley	B.	Mills	{Simon3,	Samuel2,	Jesse1}		(1847	-	 )	married	Elizabeth	Smith	(1847	-	 )	on	June	8,		
1887	in	Amherst.		In	1891	they	are	on	Amherst	Shore	with	Lucy,	Bessie	and	Charles.	
		
													 a.		Sarah	Lucy	Mills	(1872	-	 )	
													 b.		Bessie	Mills	(1874	-	 )	
													 c.		Charles	Mills	(1878	-	 )	
		
14.							 Orrington	Mills	{Simon3,	Samuell2,	Jesse1}	(Apr.	24,	1874	-	 )	was	born	in	Linden.		He	married	Syrina	Sarson	
(Mar.,	1877	-	 )	daughter	of	Henry	and	Mary	on	June	28,	1905	in	Pugwash.		In	1911,			 they	are	in	Linden	with	
Lucy	and	Dorothy	as	well	as	father	Simon	Mills	(Aug.	10,	1827	-				).	
		
													 a.		Lucy	Mills	(Jul.	1905	-	)								 	
													 b.		Dorothy	Mills	(June	1910	-	 )	
		
15.							 Milford	Mills	{Thomas3,	Daniel2,	Jesse1}	(Mar.	17,	1861	-	 )	married	Dorcas	Jane	F.	Nelson	(Jun.	24.			1872	
-	1948).		In	1891				 theywere	in	Amherst	Shore.		In	1901,	they	were	in	Pugwash	with	Susie,													 Harold	
and	a	domes9c			Walter	A.	Mills	(Jun.	1,	1891	-	).		By	1906,	they	had	moved	to	Qu’Apelle,		Saskatchewan.	
		
													 a.		Susie	Pearl	Mills	(Dec.	8,	1894	-	 )	
													 b.		Harold	Milford	Mills	(Apr.	21,	1898	-	 )	
		
		
16.							 Harmon	Mills	{Thomas3,	Daniel2,	Jesse1}	(Dec.	7,	1867	[NS	Vital	Stats]	-	 )	married	Emma	Mills	(July,		 1872	-				
)	in	Amherst	on	Sept.	2,	1895	[Civil	Marriages].		In	1911,	they	are	in	Linden	with	Gertrude,									 Cecil	and	Hahe	
as	well	as	father	Thomas	Mills	(Nov.	1834	-	 ).		In	1921,	Emma	is	with	Cecil	and			 Lorna.			
		
													 a.		Gertrude	Mills	(June,	1895	-	 )										 	
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													 b.		Cecil	S.	Mills	(May,	1899	-	 )		was	in	Linden	in	1921	with	his	mother	Emma	and	his	sister																								
	 													 Lorna.	
													 c.		Hahe	Mills	(Aug.,	1903	-	 )	 	
													 d.		Lorna	E.	Mills	(1912	-	)	is	living	in	brother	Cecil’s	house	in	1921.	
		
17								 Corey	Mills	{William3,	Daniell2,	Jesse1}	(Nov.	1882	-				)	married	Helen	(Jan.	1891	-	 ).		In	1911	they		are	in	
Linden	with	Douglas,	Florence	and	unnamed.	
		
													 a.		Douglas	Mills	(April,	1907	-	 )	
													 b.		Florence	Mills	(April,	1910	-	 )											 	
													 c.		Female	Mills	(Mar.	1911	-	 )	
		
18								 Charles	A.	Mills	{John3,	Sherwoodl2,	Jesse1}	(Mar.	1867	-	 )	married	Alma	Jane	Wood	(May,	1877	-			)	
daughter	of	Oliver	and	Rebecca	on	Nov.	14,	1893	[Civil	Marriages]	in	Oxford.		In	1911,	they	are	in							Linden	with	
James,	Frank,	Sarah,	Carrie,	Archie,	Louise,	and	Ruby.	
		
													 a.		James	H.	Mills	(Mar.	1896	-	 )	
													 b.		Frank	W.	Mills	(Feb.	1898	-	 )	
													 c.		Sarah	Lavinia	Mills	(Jan.,	1900	-	1990)	married	William	G.	MacDonald	(1899	–	1967).		They	are															 												
	 buried	in	Port	Howe	Cemetery.	
													 d.		Alex	H.	Mills	(July	16,	1901	–	Aug.	115,	1901)	[NCHS	Cemeteries]	is	buried	in	Linden	North	Road																	 												
	 Cemetery	
													 e.		Carrie	H.	Mills	(Dec.	1902	-	 )	married	Guy	Smith	
																e.		Archibald	Knowling	Mills	(May,	1904	-		Feb.	4,	1981)	was	born	in	Linden.		He	worked	with																						 												
	 Oxford	Woodworking	Ltd.	And	Oxford	Woolen	Mills	Ltd.		He	married	Abbie	Julia	Miller.	
													 f.		Louise	L.	Mills	(July	1907	-	 )	
													 g.		Ruby	Mary	Mills	(June	1910	–	July	26,	1981	[obit])	was	born	at	Lake	Killarney,	Cumberland																							 												
	 County.		She	married	L.	Alton	Blair	of	River	Philip.	and	is	buried	at	River	Philip	United																																				
Church	Cemetery.	
																h.		Arne[a	Fay	Mills	(	 -	Dec.	27,	1980)	was	born	in	Linden.		She	married	first	to	George	Smith																																
	 and	then	to	Crawford	Page	Blair.		
													 i.		Carl	Mills	was	living	in	Mt.	Pleasant	
													 j.		Harvey	Mills	
													 k.		Annie	Mills	married	Charles	Mahnson.	
													 l.		Layton	Mills	
		
													 	
MIscellaneous	
		
Charles	Mills	(1810	-				)	married	Chris9an	(1814	-				).		In	1871	they	are	at	Amherst	Shore	with	1	male	and	2	
females.		In	1881,	they	are	in	Amherst	Shore	with	granddaughter	Annie	Smith	(1867	-	 )	
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Henry	Mills	(1847	-	 )	married	Sarah	(1851	-	 ).		In	1881,	they	are	on	Amherst	Shore	with	his	sister	Jessie	
(1869	-	 ).		Henry	was	a	blacksmith.		His	mother	was	born	in	Scotland.		She	may	be	the	Sarah	who	died	in	1894	
and	is	buried	on	Linden	North	Road.	

Alfred	Mills	(July,	1864	-	)	married	Hahe	(July,	1865	-	 ).		In	1901,	they	are	in	Northport	with	a	lodger.		In	1911,	
they	are	living	in	Linden.	
		
		
		
David	Donkin	Mills	(Oct.	25,	1827	–	1913	[NCHS	Cemeteries])	was	the	son	of	Daniel	Mills	and	Elizabeth	Donkin	of	
River	Hibbert	and	then	Linden.		He	married	Margaret	Coates,	daughter	of	Robert	Coates	and	Martha	Kiever	in	
1852.		With	his	first	wife	there	were	six	children.		David	and	Margaret	also	had	4	others.		An	epidemic	took	his	
first	wife	and	four	of	the	children.		Their	graves	were	in	a	cemetery	in	the	old	Mills	place	in	Leicester.		He	married	
second	to	Chris9na	Morrison	or	Robertson	(Aug.	3,	1838	-	1922)	[NCHS	Cemeteries]	on	Dec.	29,	1868	or	1869	in	
Pugwash.	He	was	a	merchant	in	Goose	River.		In	1881,	they	were	in	Pugwash	with	Harriet,	George	and	James.		In	
1891,	they	were	in	Pugwash	with	Mimez,	George,	and	Evan.			In	1901,	they	were	in	Pugwash	with	Evean	and	a	
niece	a	nephew	who	are	Robinsons.		David	is	buried	in	Rockley	and	Chris9e	in	Boston	
		
a.									 Daniel	Mills	(1852	-	 )	was	born	in	Springhill.		He	married	Ruth	Cove	of	Truemanville	on	Aug.	3,			1878	
and	they	moved	to	Rockley.		They	had	Libby,	Ella	and	Frank.	).		In	1881,	they	were	in							 Pugwash	with	Margaret	
and	Ella.		In	1891,	they	were	in	Pugwash	with	Elizabeth,	Ella,	Frank	and			 Oscar.	In	1921,			Ruth	was	on	her	own	
with	daughters	Lucy	and	Jessie	and	her	grandchildren	Delta	and	Ross	as	well	as	her	brother	Bedford	Cove.		Daniel	
went	to	the	Western	USA	and	later	was	joined	by	Ruth.		The	children	lived	with	their	uncle.		They	came	back	to	
NS	and	had	1	more		girl	and	3	boys	and	Daniel	moved	to	Amherst.	a.		Margaret	Elizabeth	Mills	(1879	-				)b.		Ella	S.						
	 Mills	(1880	–				 Sept.	15,	1895)	is	buried	in	Rockley.	c.		Frank	Mills	(1882	-	 )	d.		Oscar	Mills												
(1888	-	 )	
b.									 Ada	Mills	(1854	-	 )	married	Bent	aker	working	as	a	seamstress	in	Oxford.		
c.										 x	Mills	
d.									 x	Mills	
e.									 x	Mills	
f.										 x	Mills	
g.									 Harriet	Mimez	Mills	(Jan.	19,	1870	[NS	Vital	Stats]	-	)	was	born	in	Goose	River.	
h.									 George	Rufus	Mills	(Jan.	4,	1873	[NS	Vital	Stats]	–	1952	[NCHS	Cemeteries])	was	born	in	Goose	River.															
He	married	Emma	F.	Simpson	(1876	–	1950)	[NCHS	Cemeteries]	.		They	are	both	buried	in	Rockley.	
i.											 	James	Even	Mills	(Nov.	28,	1879	-	 )	
		
		
		
													 	
		
Melinda	Mills	(Feb.	1855	-	 ).		In	1911,	she	is	in	Linden	with	granddaughters	Nellie	and	May.	
		
													 a.		Male	Mills	had	Nellie	Mills	(May,	1904	-	 )	and	May	Mills	(Feb.	1905	-	 )	
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Samuel	Mills	married	Susan	
		
													 a.		Eliza	Mills	(c1848	-	 )	married	Charles	Albert	Smith	son	of	James	and	Susan	Smith	of	Fort																						 												
	 Lawrence	on	Dec.	27,	1866	[NS	Vital	Stats]	in	Fort	Lawrence.		Daughter	Julia	(April	5,	1885	–																												
Oct.	28,	1979)	married	George	Trenholm.		In	1908	they	moved	to	Stoughton																																																					
Saskatchewan	and	then	in	1911	to	Watrous.		In	1946	she	moved	to	Saskatoon.		She	is																																								
buried	in	Woodlawn	Cemetery	there.	
		
Charles	K.	Mills	(Aug.	1827	-	 )	married	Sarah	J.	(Jan.	1844	-	 ).		In	1911,	they	are	in	Linden	with	Lois.	
		
													 a.		Lois	Mills	(Jan.	1889	-	)	
		
Le99a	Mills	(July	11,	1866	-	 )	was	in	Northport	in	1901	with	her	brother	Joseph	C.	Hunter	and	children	Fred	
and	Lavinia.		She	was	in	Linden	in	1911	with	Frederick	and	Lavinia.			 	
		
													 a.		Frederick	Mills	(Feb.	1896	-	 )	
													 b.		Lavinia	Mills	(May,	1898	-	 )	
		
Pugwash	
		
George	Mills	(Feb.	5,	1874	-	 )	married	Emma	(Mar.	15,	1876	-	 ).		In	1901,	they	were	in	Pugwash.		In	
1921	they	are	in	Rockley	with	Margare[e	and	Douglas.	
		
													 a.		Margare[e	Mills	(1904	-	 )	
													 b.		Douglas	Mills	(1913	-	)	
		
Ethel	Mills	(1881	-	 )	is	a	domes9c	with	John	Berry	in	1891.	
		
Wentworth	
		
Avard	Mills	(1868	-	 )	married	Leslie	(1871	-	 ).		In	1891,	they	are	in	Wentworth	with	Leroy	and	Eunice.	
		
													 a.		Leroy	Mills	(1889	-	 )	
													 b.		Eunice	Mills	(1890	-	 )	
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